LIBOR, plus  3.25%, which interest rate may decrease to one-month LIBOR plus 2.85% upon the

Table of Contents

87

achievement of certain benchmarks, including criteria related to the number and composition of assets in the related
collateral pool. The terms of the KeyBank Credit Facility provide for a transition from LIBOR to SOFR no later than July
1, 2023 or the date that the Financial Conduct Authority permanently or indefinitely ceases to provide LIBOR rates, if
earlier.  See “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Recent
Developments” for additional information regarding the Credit Suisse Credit Facility.

Based on our Consolidated Statements of Operations as of December 31, 2021, the following table shows the
annualized impact on net income of hypothetical base rate changes in the Prime rate or LIBOR rate, as applicable, on our
debt investments (considering interest rate floors for floating rate instruments) and the hypothetical base rate changes in the
one-month and three-month LIBOR on our credit facilities and there are no changes in our investment and borrowing
structure (in thousands):

   Interest   Interest   Net
Income Expense Income/(Loss)

Up 300 basis points $ 10,797 $ 2,730 $  8,067
Up 200 basis points $  7,140 $ 1,820 $  5,320
Up 100 basis points $  3,692 $  910 $  2,782
Down 100 basis points $  — $  (91) $  91
Down 200 basis points $  — $  (91) $  91
Down 300 basis points $  — $  (91) $  91

Currency Risk

Any investments we make that are denominated in a foreign currency will be subject to risks associated with changes
in currency exchange rates. These risks include the possibility of significant fluctuations in the foreign currency markets,
the imposition or modification of foreign exchange controls and potential illiquidity in the secondary market. These risks
will vary depending upon the currency or currencies involved. As of December 31, 2021, we had three foreign domiciled
portfolio companies – all of which were located in Canada. As of December 31, 2020, we had two foreign domiciled